

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2258

 ANSWERED ON 09.08.2023


Status of minority educational institutions


2258. DR. L. HANUMANTHAIAH:


Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) Whether Government is aware of a report of Government body stating that Christians comprise 11.54 per cent of the minority population but run 71.96 per cent schools and 74 per cent of students studying in Christian Missionary schools are non-minority students;


 (b) if so, number of minority institutions running in the country, State/UT-wise;


 (c) whether Government has carried out any study or survey to map the number of non-minority children studying in minority institutions;


(d) if so, the details thereof State/UT-wise; and


(e) if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(DR. SUBHAS SARKAR)


(a) The National Commission for Protection of Child Rights (NCPCR) has informed that the NCPCR has published a report titled “Impact of Exemption under Article 15(5) w.r.t. Article 21A of the Constitution of India on education of children of minority Communities”. The report, inter-alia, states “the Christian community which makes 11.54% of the total religious population, contributes to 71.96 % share of total religious minority schools of the country”.


(b) to (e) The Department of School Education and Literacy has developed the Unified District Information System for Education Plus (UDISE+) system for uploading of information of schools. The Department of Higher Education has developed the All India Survey of Higher Education (AISHE) for uploading of information on Higher Education Institutions (HEIs).

The number of minority managed schools, total enrolment and enrolment of students of non-minority communities in these schools, according to the latest published UDISE+ data can be accessed at https://education.gov.in/parl_ques .

The number of minority managed HEIs, total enrolment and enrolment of students of non-minority communities in these HEIs, according to the latest published AISHE data can be accessed at https://education.gov.in/parl_ques.


*****
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ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) to (e) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2258 ANSWERED ON 09th August, 2023 REGARDING “STATUS OF MINORITY

EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS” ASKED BY DR. L. HANUMANTHAIAH, HON’BLE MEMBER OF

PARLIAMENT


Number of minority managed schools, total enrolment and enrolment of students of non-minority communities in these schools as per UDISE+ 2021-22

State/ UT Number of
minority
managed
schools

students of
minority

communities

students of
non-minority
communities

 Total
Enrolment

Total             51,627          23,08,288          49,97,743          73,06,031

Andaman & Nicobar Islands                   18                2,603                3,211                5,814

Andhra Pradesh                  793               13,161            1,67,220            1,80,381

Arunachal Pradesh                   92               17,625                6,421              24,046

Assam                  266               41,519            1,19,321            1,60,840

Bihar               1,482               20,561            1,54,145            1,74,706

Chandigarh                   27                5,066              19,189              24,255

Chhattisgarh                  589               27,388            1,43,620            1,71,008

Dadra & Nagar Haveli and
Daman & Diu

                  12                   822                6,703                7,525

Delhi                  236               29,873              94,454            1,24,327

Goa                  239               57,195              57,703            1,14,898

Gujarat               1,270               46,205            1,73,476            2,19,681

Haryana                  177                5,384              66,343              71,727

Himachal Pradesh                   35                1,380              26,157              27,537

Jammu & Kashmir                  149                3,380                6,790              10,170

Jharkhand               1,669            1,51,777            3,30,084            4,81,861

Karnataka               3,364            2,08,131            4,65,866            6,73,997

Kerala               3,963            6,87,730            6,43,067          13,30,797

Ladakh                   29                     -                       -                       -

Lakshadweep - - - -

Madhya Pradesh               1,494               63,212            3,88,137            4,51,349

Maharashtra               8,719            2,72,091            7,95,516          10,67,607

Manipur                  239               65,802              28,785              94,587

Meghalaya               1,151            1,30,078              22,091            1,52,169

Mizoram                    -                       -                       -                       -

Nagaland                  152               68,902                9,048              77,950

Odisha                  513               32,974              92,251            1,25,225

Puducherry                   50                7,481              42,449              49,930

Punjab                  173               92,205              92,299            1,84,504

Rajasthan               2,269               23,980            1,42,631            1,66,611

Sikkim                   32                4,183                6,002              10,185

Tamil Nadu               5,292               14,814              56,556              71,370

Telangana                  748               31,095              85,914            1,17,009

Tripura                  214               16,860              33,566              50,426

Uttar Pradesh             13,708            1,05,982            4,64,862            5,70,844

Uttarakhand                  685               10,228              80,729              90,957

West Bengal               1,778               48,601            1,73,137            2,21,738


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) to (e) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2258 ANSWERED ON 09th August, 2023 REGARDING “STATUS OF MINORITY

EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS” ASKED BY DR. L. HANUMANTHAIAH, HON’BLE MEMBER OF

PARLIAMENT


Number of minority managed Higher Education Institutions (HEIs), total enrolment and enrolment of students of non-minority communities in these HEIs as per AISHE 2020-21

State/ UT Number of
minority
managed
HEIs

Enrolment in minority managed HEIs

students of
minority

communities

students of
non-minority
communities

 Total Enrolment

Total           2,822          6,31,626        18,32,245               24,63,871

Andaman & Nicobar Islands                   -                      -                      -                               -

Andhra Pradesh                44               3,107            27,598                    30,705

Arunachal Pradesh                  4               1,424               1,314                     2,738

Assam   16               2,503  14,536  17,039

Bihar  48             19,200  48,176  67,376

Chandigarh       1    20     118  138

Chhattisgarh     16  1,674  13,666  15,340

Dadra & Nagar Haveli and
Daman & Diu

                 -                      -                      -                               -

Delhi  20             23,209  34,695  57,904

Goa  11               5,628               3,782  9,410

Gujarat 52               3,182  26,083  29,265

Haryana  42               4,768  19,711  24,479

Himachal Pradesh   2                 484               1,952  2,436

Jammu and Kashmir 13               1,960               1,927      3,887

Jharkhand               28               8,881           39,381                48,262

Karnataka              367             61,028       1,41,365                2,02,393

Kerala              450          1,31,687          1,94,755                 3,26,442

Ladakh                  -                      -                      -                               -

Lakshadweep - - - -

Madhya Pradesh              141               9,726          1,06,866                 1,16,592

Maharashtra              680          1,14,137          4,38,334                 5,52,471

Manipur                  6                   71               3,983                      4,054

Meghalaya                11               9,212               3,088                    12,300

Mizoram                  5                581                    68                         649

Nagaland                11               1,253               2,708                      3,961

Odisha                  9                 297               2,200                      2,497

Puducherry                14                 713             11,446                    12,159

Punjab                52               9,290             31,692                    40,982

Rajasthan                49               3,947             33,521                    37,468

Sikkim                  2                 102                  105                        207

Tamil Nadu              380          1,17,526        3,82,499                 5,00,025

Telangana                94             30,602             37,843                    68,445

Tripura                  1                 212               1,250                      1,462

Uttar Pradesh              195             51,477          1,40,831                 1,92,308

Uttarakhand                13                 750               6,290                      7,040

West Bengal                45             12,975             60,462                    73,437

***

